

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND  
PROVIDENCE, SC

SUPERIOR COURT

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND,

*Plaintiff*

v.

CHEVRON CORP.; CHEVRON USA, INC.; EXXON  
MOBIL CORP.; BP, PLC; BP AMERICA, INC.; BP  
PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA, INC.; ROYAL  
DUTCH SHELL, PLC; MOTIVA ENTERPRISES,  
LLC; SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY, LLC;  
CITGO PETROLEUM CORP.; CONOCOPHILLIPS;  
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY; PHILLIPS 66;  
MARATHON PETROLEUM CORP.; MARATHON  
PETROLEUM COMPANY, LP; SPEEDWAY, LLC;  
HESS CORP.; MARATHON OIL COMPANY;  
MARATHON OIL CORPORATION; LUKOIL PAN  
AMERICAS, LLC; GETTY PETROLEUM  
MARKETING, INC.; AND DOES 1 through 100,  
inclusive

*Defendants.*

C.A. No. PC-2018-4716

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION TO  
DISMISS FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND.....	4
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
<b>I. Defendants Are Not Subject to General Jurisdiction in Rhode Island .....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>II. Defendants Are Not Subject to Specific Jurisdiction In This Case .....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>A. Plaintiff’s Claims Do Not Arise Out of Defendants’ Alleged Contacts With Rhode Island.</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>B. Exercising Personal Jurisdiction Over Defendants Would Be Unreasonable .....</b>	<b>17</b>
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal., Solano Cty.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	18
<i>Ben’s Marine Sales v. Sleek Craft Boats</i> , 502 A.2d 808 (R.I. 1985).....	7
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....	8
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	1, 3, 6, 7, 9, 10, 17
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	14, 15
<i>Cerberus Partners, L.P. v. Gadsby &amp; Hannah, LLP</i> , 836 A.2d 1113 (R.I. 2003).....	6, 7, 14, 17
<i>City of New York v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	20
<i>City of Oakland v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 2018 WL 3609055 (N.D. Cal. July 27, 2018), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 18-16663 (9th Cir. Sept. 4, 2018) .....	2, 3, 5, 11, 12, 13
<i>City of Oakland v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 18-16663 (9th Cir. Sept. 4, 2018) .....	20
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	1, 7, 8
<i>DiLiberio v. Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 108 A.3d 1013 (R.I. 2015).....	14
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	19
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	17
<i>Harlow v. Children’s Hosp.</i> , 432 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005).....	10, 11

<i>Heal v. Heal</i> , 762 A.2d 463 (R.I. 2000).....	11
<i>Kalooski v. Albert-Frankenthal AG</i> , 770 A.2d 831 (R.I. 2001).....	10, 11
<i>Martins v. Bridgestone Ams. Tire Operations, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 469097 (R.I. Super. Ct. Jan. 29, 2019), <i>amended by</i> 2019 WL 938206 (R.I. Super. Ct. Feb. 19, 2019) .....	10, 11
<i>Massachusetts Sch. of Law at Andover, Inc. v. Am. Bar Ass'n</i> , 142 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 865 (N.D. Cal. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012).....	11, 12
<i>Nowak v. Tak How Invs., Ltd.</i> , 94 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952).....	8
<i>Platten v. HG Bermuda Exempted Ltd.</i> , 437 F.3d 118 (1st Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Rose v. Firststar Bank</i> , 819 A.2d 1247 (R.I. 2003).....	6, 7, 10, 16
<i>Sawtelle v. Farrell</i> , 70 F.3d 1381 (1st Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Scottsdale Capital Advisors Corp. v. The Deal, LLC</i> , 887 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>St. Onge v. USAA Fed. Sav. Bank</i> , 219 A.3d 1278 (R.I. 2019).....	3, 8, 9, 17
<i>State of Md. Cent. Collection Unit v. Bd. of Regents for Educ. of Univ. of R.I.</i> , 529 A.2d 144 (R.I. 1987) .....	3, 17
<i>Ticketmaster-N.Y. Inc.</i> , 26 F.3d 201 (1st Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>United States v. Swiss Am. Bank, Ltd.</i> , 274 F.3d 610 (1st Cir. 2001).....	20

*Walden v. Fiore*,  
571 U.S. 277 (2014).....9, 14

*World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson*,  
444 U.S. 286 (1980).....6, 14

**Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV (Due Process Clause).....3, 6, 7, 8, 17

**Statutes**

State Environmental Rights Act, R.I. Gen. Laws § 10-20-1 *et seq.* .....4

R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-5-33(a) .....6

**Rule**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2) .....12

**Other Authorities**

Richard Heede, *Tracing Anthropogenic Carbon Dioxide and Methane Emissions to Fossil Fuel and Cement Producers, 1854-2010*, 122 *Climatic Change* 229 (2014), <https://link.springer.com/content/pdf/10.1007%2Fs10584-013-0986-y.pdf> ..... 15

Ind. and 14 Other States in Supp. of Defs.-Appellees Amicus Br.,  
*City of New York v. BP P.L.C.*, No. 18-2188 (2d Cir. Feb 14, 2019), ECF No. 200.....20
